

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

#### 1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

8

AUGUSTA: Sprague & Son, printers to the state. 1883.

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

7

Chapter 195.

An Act to repeal section eight of chapter forty-eight of the Revised Statutes, relating to manufacturing, mining and quarrying corporations.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Leaislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section eight of chapter forty-eight of the re- Sec. 8, ch. 48, R. S., repealed. vised statutes, relating to manufacturing, mining and quarrying corporations, is hereby repealed.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 10, 1883.

#### Chapter 196.

An Act to provide for the addition of one member to the Board of Trustees of the State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts, and to make such member from the graduates of said college.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives. in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That one additional member shall be added to Additional trusthe present board of trustees of the State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts, who shall be a graduate of -qualifications. said college, and not less than twenty-five years of age, and a resident of this state, and shall hold his office for a term of \_tenure. three years, so that said board of trustees shall hereafter consist of nine members, including the secretary of the Maine board of agriculture.

SECT. 2. That the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, shall appoint such member of said board of tion of alumni of trustees to fill such vacancy upon nomination of the alumni association of said college, made at any regular meeting of said association, held for that purpose, and made known to the governor and council by the secretary of said association, under seal.

Said alumni association shall make such appoint-SECT. 3. ment, and the secretary shall make the appointment known to the governor and council within six months after any vacancy may occur in such position, or after the approval of this bill by the governor, and in case such appointment shall not be made by said association within said six months, or said

tee of state college, etc., to be appointed.

coilege.

Governor to ap-

Appointment to be made within six months after vacancy occurs.